

In The Supreme Court of the United States

DEREK LEVERT HALL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEVIN L. BUTLER
Federal Public Defender
Northern District of Alabama

DEANNA LEE OSWALD
Assistant Federal Defender

TOBIE J. SMITH*
Appellate Attorney
**Counsel of Record*

505 20th Street North
Suite 1425
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
(205) 208-7170

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Petitioner's Reply to Respondent's Brief in Opposition	1
I. The lower courts are genuinely divided over the important waiver-of-counsel question here, contrary to the government's claim.....	2
A. The federal courts of appeals believe that their waiver rules differ.....	2
B. The courts of appeals are right: their rules actually differ and yield divergent results.....	4
C. The affirmance of the waiver finding in this case depended on the Eleventh Circuit's rule of implied waiver by conduct.....	6
II. The sharp and enduring split among the lower courts appears likely to persist until this Court decides the matter.....	7
Conclusion	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977)	7
<i>Fischetti v. Johnson</i> , 384 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKee v. Harris</i> , 649 F.2d 927, 931 (2d Cir. 1981).....	7
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988)	7–8
<i>United States v. Bauer</i> , 956 F.2d 693 (7th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>United States v. Culbertson</i> , 670 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>United States v. Ductan</i> , 800 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Garey</i> , 540 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gates</i> , 557 F.2d 1086 (5th Cir. 1977)	6
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 452 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>United States v. Lespier</i> , 558 F.2d 624 (1st Cir. 1977)	7
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 597 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>United States v. Mendez-Sanchez</i> , 563 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009)	6–7
<i>United States v. Oreye</i> , 263 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Welty</i> , 674 F.2d 185 (3d Cir. 1982).....	7
United States Constitution	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1, 8
United States Code	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	5 n.1
